## TASMANIA.



1925.

#### **ANNO SEXTO DECIMO** GEORGII V. REGIS.

No. 19.

#### ANALYSIS.

- 1. Short title. Principal Act.
- 2. Amendment of Section Four of Principal Act.
- 3. Amendment of Section Five of Principal Act.
- 4. Amendment of the Lovett Lighting Act, 1923 (13 Geo. V. No. 16).

# AN ACT to further amend the Lovett Lighting Act, 1914. [24 November, 1925.]

A.D. 1925.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

1—(1) This Act may be cited as "The Lovett Lighting Act, 1925." Short title. (2) The Lovett Lighting Act, 1914, is herein referred to as "the Principal Act. 5 Geo. V. No. 6. Principal Act."

2 The definition of "Light District" in Section Four of the Amendment of Principal Act is hereby amended by adding after the words "added Section Four of to it" in the third line of the said definition the words "or created as Principal Act. separate light districts."

### Lovett Lighting.

A.D. 1925.

Amendment of Section Five of Principal Act.

- 3 Section Five of the Principal Act is hereby amended as follows:—
  - 1. By inserting "(1)" before the word "the" when it first occurs in the first line of the said section: and
  - II. By adding the following Subsection (2) after Subsection (1) of the said section:—
    - "(2) The Council may, from time to time at the request of a two-thirds majority of the electorate within any area within the Municipality of Port Cygnet proposed to be created a separate light district, declare by special resolution that any such area shall be a separate light district within the municipality, and thereupon all the provisions of this Act shall apply mutatis mutandis to such separate light district, except that such separate light district shall not be liable to be rated under the Principal Act or the Lovett Lighting Act, 1923, except in respect of the costs of construction of works for the supply of electrical energy within such separate light district and the maintenance thereof, and in respect of such proportion of the costs of construction of works for the supply of electrical energy to the whole of the light district and the maintenance thereof as the Council shall fix and determine from time to time, but in respect of all works then existing only such proportion as the Council shall determine at the time of declaring any proposed area to be a separate light district."

Amendment of the Lovett Lighting Act, 1923 (13 Geo. V. No. 16). 4 Section Nine of the Lovett Lighting Act, 1923, is hereby amended by substituting for the word "Three" in the sixth line thereof the word "Five."